## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s).11663-11664/2022

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-03-2022 in CRLRC(MD) No. 932/2021 23-03-2022 in CRLRC(MD) No. 16/2022 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras At Madurai)

JAMES Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

STATE THROUGH THE INSPECTOR OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.167039/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.167041/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T.)

Date: 20-03-2023 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ABHAY S. OKA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P. V. Yogeswaran, AOR

Mr. Ashish Kumar Upadhyay, Adv.

Mr. Y . Lokesh, Adv.

Mr. V. Sibi Kargil, Adv.

Mr. V. Kandhu Prabha, Adv.

Ms. Maitri Goal, Adv.

Mr. Surya Narayan Patro, Adv.

Mr. Sachin Kumar Verma, Adv.

Mr. Arun Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Nagamuthu, Sr. Adv.

Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR

Ms. Priyaranjani Nagamuthu, Adv.

Mr. A.s.vairawan, Adv.

Mr. R. Sudhakaran, Adv.

Mr. Amod Bidhuri, Adv.

Ms. Shalini Mishra, Adv.

Mr. T. Hari Hara Sudhan, Adv.

Mr. Gr. Vikas, Adv.

Mr. K.deivendran, Adv.

Mr. D. Alagendren, Adv.

Mr. M.A. Aruneshe, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

ORDER

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner on taking instructions from the petitioner states that the petitioner will deposit a sum of Rs.1,97,78,155/- with the trial Court within a period of one month from today.

Considering the facts of the present case, we direct the petitioner to deposit a lumpsum amount of Rs.2 crores with the Trial Court within a period of six weeks from today.

Order of exemption to continue.

List on 12.05.2023.

After the aforesaid amount is deposited, the issue regarding payment of reasonable interest will be considered.

(INDU MARWAH)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AVGV RAMU)
COURT MASTER (NSH)